(

Independent Police Complaints Council

<>
Ipt

The University of Hong Kong
Public Opinion Programme

Dr Robert CHUNG

Director of Public Opinion Programme, HKU

July 11, 2016



» Objective:

To measure public awareness, perception, knowledge and expectation
on IPCC;

To identify major channels of public knowledge about IPCC,;

To identify the most visible police complaint cases;

To investigate main areas of public concern in police complaints;

To identify the direction of IPCC’s publicity initiatives

» POP consulted IPCC when designing the questionnaire but POP retained
full autonomy in every aspect of the study and takes full responsibility for
all findings reported.

» This year’s findings have already been presented to the IPCC Publicity
and Survey Committee and the Council for discussion. They are open for
public consumption after today’s press conference.




Date of survey:

Target population:

Survey method:

Sample size:
Response rate:

Standard error:

L ——

March 7 to 17, 2016

Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above who
speak Cantonese

Telephone survey conducted by telephone
interviewers

1,002
67.1%

Less than 1.6% (i.e., the maximum sampling error of
all percentages should be no more than +/-3.2
percentage points at 95% confidence level)



\

Statistical tests of ““difference-of-proportions’ and “difference-of-means™ have
been employed wherever applicable to check for significant changes
from 2013 to 2014, from 2014 to 2015, and from 2015 to 2016.

** denotes statistical significance at p<0.01 level
* denotes statistical significance at p<0.05 level
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Awareness of IPCC
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No - 32%
31%
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<1%*
Don't know / hard to say 1%
1%
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2015 Base = 1,014 0% 20% 40%
2014 Base = 1,039
2013 Base = 1,009 **p<0.01, *p<0.05

I I 2016 Base = 1,002

[Q1] Prior to this survey, have you heard of Independent Police Complaints Council, or IPCC?
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Newspaper

Internet®

Radio

Advertisements on Public Transport

<1% 11% 2015 First mention
1% 7% . .
Annual report / Brochure / Newsletter / Youtube channel / 6 2015 First mention
p (9
H AN <1% GO
Quarterly meeting of IPCC 1% 6% 2014 First mention

105 2%
3%
Poster 0
2%

<1%*
Magazine < %o - 2016 Overall (Unprompted and prompted)

2013 First mention

<1% %
149%** 2015 Overall (Unprompted and prompted)
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<1%
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Others 2014 Overall (Unprompted and prompted)

2016 Base = 815 Don't know / 2013 Overall (Unprompted and prompted)

2015 Base = 860 (First mention);

864 (Overall) can't remember

2014 Base = 700 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2013 Base = 698 A Include IPCC website since 2015’s survey. In previous surveys IPCC website was grouped under another category (see below).
**n<0.01, *p<0.05 M The items were “Annual report / Brochure / Website / Newsletter / Quarterly meeting of IPCC”” in 2013’s survey and

“Annual report / Brochure / Website / Newsletter / Youtube channel / Quarterly meeting of IPCC” in 2014°s survey.
[Q2a] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1] From where have you heard of IPCC? Any other channels? (Do not read out answers, multiple
choices allowed)-R* i (> 27 ¢ [= fi8 g moW3m? (A ER ViE L)
[Q2Db] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1] Have you ever heard of IPCC from the following channels then? (Read out those channels with *
which the respondents have not mentioned in Q2a, multiple answers allowed) = = 5 % & & %2 [T E " E e m? (;ﬁ—; A ExTEE S
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alldie CO DIc
Monitor Police's follow-up / disciplinary actions towards officers 7 17%**
being complained i 14%

(0) . .
Identify mal-pratices in Police's works that has led or may lead to |§ ; /08%** IPCC duties:
complaints “ﬁ 7% 2016 - 49%
%
Review/verify investigation reports/results by CAPO [T %;5% 2015 - 49%**
. - . i . 0 2014 - 40%**
Review statistics on types of Police’'s behavior that citizens o"//g’* o
complianed Er 0 3% 2013 - 48%
%%, A The wording of this it ““Monitor CAPO’
. . . . 10 0/ € woraing o IS Item was onitor S
\ Improve Police Force's quality of service & 20/%0/2 cases handling process™ prior to 2016°s survey. /
/ : : : | 43% \
Monitor Police's behaviour/conduct = Ox* ek
% - Tt
Receive / Investigate citizens' complaints on Police directly y, L7% Non-IPCC duties:
16% 2016 - 55%
(0]
Improve police-community relation / enhance communication 1% 110/é0 2015 - 54%
1% 2% 2014 - 59%**
Investigate Police bribing cases 1{%% 2013 -539%
34 A The wording of this item was “Investigate citizen’s
Other wrong answers 1%8% ° complaints on Police directly” prior to 2016°s survey.
0
2016 Base = 813
' ' 11%%
2015 Base = 865 Don't know / can't remember 109 14%
2014 Base = 697 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

2013 Base =698 **p<0.01, *p<0.05
[Q3] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1] To your knowledge, what are IPCC’s duties? Any other duties? (Do not read out options,

multiple answers allowed) #5077 f2 > TE & ¢ | %3 81 v 2@ 3?2 (FFF %> 7iF 557)



IPCCis...

a totally independent organization,
not under the Police

part of the Police

Don't know

" 2016 Base = 815
2015 Base = 865
2014 Base = 700
2013 Base =698 **p<0.01, *p<0.05

[Q4] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1] Do you think IPCC is... ? (Read out first two options, order to be randomized by computer, ONE

answer only)
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CAPO

Media

Police Force
(No specified division)

DC/LegCo members
ICAC

106+196**
1%
1%

%20

ae

<1%

Internet
Office of the Ombudsman, HK

Equal Opportunities Commission

Others
9%6**
No channel
BT 2016 Base = 996 TaT—

. —118 % 19% o
2015 Base = 1,007 Don't know 2277%"
2014 Base = 1,037 .
2013 Base = 1,008 **p<0.01, *p<0.05 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

[Q5] What do you think is the most effective channel to make a complaint of Police? (Do not read out options, ONE answer only)
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case

News related to the Mong Kok conflict

Conflicts between Police apd citizens during processions / gatherings
andﬁI 8 P g g

emonstrations 32%405,

18%**

14% ﬁ-leard of news on \
119> complaints:

2016 - 93%

2015 - 919%**

2014 - 77%*

\2013 -74% )

Note: items mentioned by less
o0 24%* than 5% are not shown
0

AssaultMA

Franklin Chu King-wai police baton assault case"M
Use of excessive and unnecessary force 17%

Police's misconduct / bad attitude / abusive language/M»

Complaints about Police's abuse of power

Heard of, but can't remember the content

2
W ™ 2016 Base = 1,000 Did not hear any 6%** 6% oo 2196
2015 Base = 1,014 I,
’ ' 206** *
2014 Base = 1,035 Don't know / hard to say b0 8%
2013 Base = 1,009 **p<0.01, *p<0.05 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

A The wording of this item was ““Seven police officers beat up Ken Tsang Kin-chiu / a protestor on a street corner” in 2015’s survey.
" The wording of this item was ““Protestors complained about Police's abuse of power” in 2013’s survey.
AMA Combined from ““Assaulting protesters™, “Assaulting citizens”, “Ill-treatment of protesters™ and ““Assaulting protesters inside police vehicles or other places”
in 2015’s survey.
AMAN The wording of this item was ““Franklin Chu King-wai / an officer used his police baton to strike the neck of a protester from behind™ in 2015’s survey.
A The wording of this item was ““Police’s misconduct (e.g. violence, attitude)™ in 2013’s survey.
[Q6] In the past year, did you hear any news on complaints made to the Hong Kong Police Force? If yes, can you tell me what was it about?
(Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)
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On police officers' use of violence
On unfairness of police officers in handling cases
On corruption of police officers

On Police handling public demonstration

On working attitude of police officers

On investigation method of police officers

On officers' law enforcement of traffic regulations
On stop and search issue / searching

On media coverage arrangement

On press releases arrangement

Don't care about any complaints against Police Force

B 2016 Base = 1,001 Don't know / hard to say
2015 Base = 1,014

2014 Base = 1,038
2013 Base = 1,008 **p<0.01, *p<0.05

[Q7] Which one of the following types of complaints of the Police Force would you care about most? (Read out options, ONE answer only)

4%

8%**

%
0 80p**

0%

5%

10%
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About the Occupy Movement (no specific incide
It takes too long to handle complaints / Investigation results do not A9
come up / Cases go unattended
About Franklin Chu King-wai police baton assault case 3% .
o _ 204 Heard of news on complaints:
IPCC’s monitoring is ineffective % 2016 - 43%**
Some IPCC members are not politically neutral / handle Ofy* 2015 - 35%
complaints unfairly 8%
About seven police officers case / dark corner case / Ken Tsang 2%
Kin-chiu case
IPCC does not conduct on-site observation during occupy or Ol
assemble events 8%
The Chairman of IPCC Mr. Larry Kwok Lam-kwong is not 0*
politically neutral / handles complaints unfairly 2%
Heard of, but can’t remember the content 0/105%
1%

Heard of, but refuse to tell what it was about  |§ {07,

Respondents talked about a complaint made to the police

Did not hear any

B 2016 Base = 1,002 Don't know / hard to say 3%
2015 Base = 1,013 **p<0.01, *p<0.05 ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

[Q8] In the past year, did you hear any news on complaints made to IPCC? If yes, can you tell me what was it about? (Do not read out options,

multiple answers allowed)
BiBd - & 5 A EF BT MIRFT EEAATE Q0dot 0 TET ARG WO (A F E R TE ST)
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Corporate Image of IPCC



Pollce Force and Its Members are appointed by the Chief Executive.
It is an important part of the two-tier police complaints system in
Hong Kong, specialising in observing, monitoring and reviewing
complaints made by the public against the police force via CAPO.
Although the complaints are made through CAPO, the investigation
results must be endorsed by the IPCC to ensure that the investigation
Is fair, impartial and transparent.”
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O%
0, 0
10% ' 214 20% 14% 139 14% 1ok o oA L8%C
0%
10% = B4 ol ] ] 1406 o e 24 16% o e
- 0 4% 0 0
20% 6% 5% 4 8 2694** : ) 29%’* W‘l 12% 1¢ 3404%*
-30% J 7
-40%
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— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
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Independence Impartiality and objectivity Efficiency Transparency

g/clzi?rre] N 3'4**5 36 36 34 33*“"E 33 34 320 29**5 2.9
Base | 913 924 938 912 | 878 903 914 891 | 735 740 808 802 . 855

[Q9] Do you think IPCC is independent in monitoring and reviewing public complaints of the Police?
CEETTEE WA B E R ERE R AR FERRB X2

[Q10] Do you think IPCC is able to monitor and review CAPQO’s investigation in an impartial and objective way?
CEEITTEE  wdan T TR Rt THRFERSE) TR A (FL?

[Q11] Do you think IPCC’s complaint monitor and review is efficient or not ?

EEE TEEE LR RRA RS GE?

[Q12] What do you think of IPCC’s level of transparency in complaint monitor and review?

R TEEE AT R RRAFBERED B AR

2.9 29 27+

856 882 881

**p<0.01, *p<0.05



Quite confident

27%*
31%*

31%

| 36%*

- 0
2014 - 48%**
2013 - 43%

Half-half

0f*
b — e T

32%

[

Not confident at all

Not quite confident

| 26%*
R 1790

Not confident)
4% 2016 - 349%0**
. 2015 - 2496*

 —— e I

2013 - 19% J

Don't know / hard to say

**p<0.01, *p<0.05

II. | 2016 Base = 1,002

2015 Base = 1,014
2014 Base = 1,039
2013 Base = 1,009

[Q13] Overall speaking, are you confident in IPCC? (Interviewer to probe intensity)
h R ?(FFRERAAR)

FR T EE

7%
0% 10% 20% 30%
Mean score 3.3 3.2%* 3.0**
Base 941 974 965 950

~

Top 3 reasons:

1) Committees are
appointed, not elected
by citizens
(2013 - 2%; 2014 - 3%; 2015 -
5%; 2016 - 7%)

2) It takes too long to
handle complaints / No
result of investigation
after a long time / Cases
go unattended
(2015 - 1%; 2016 - 6%)

3) Not fair and impartial

(2014 - <1%; 2015 - 1%; 2016 -
6%)




Very confident

Quite confident

0
2015 - 44%0**
2014 - 52%**

419>

O/f**

25%
Half-half s Top suggestions for
-~ - mprovement:
( 179 Not confident Improvement
Not quite confident ] %%0? % 2016 - 320%** 1) Change the method for
% selecting IPCC members
i 159%%* 2015 - 240/3** (2015 - 30/?; 2016 - 8%)
Not confidentat all | 8% 2014 - 190@ 2) Increase transparency
\_ 2013 - 18% (2013 - 6%; 2014 - 5%; 2015 - 5%:
(—) oo+ 2016 - 7%)
Don‘tknow /hardtosay ||~ - 3) Handle complaints fairly
: . . ; and impartially
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%\(2014 - 19%; 2015 - 1%; 2016 —
**p<0.01, *p<0.05 &)
BB 2016 Base - 1001 _---
2015 Base = 1,012 Mean score 3.4 3.3** 3.0**
2014 Base = 1,036
Base 915 960 944 910

2013 Base = 1,009

~

/

[Q15] Are you confident in the existing two-tier system of complaints against the Police? (Interviewer to probe intensity)
FF "&‘fﬁuf‘*‘%é] *%‘F;b\ﬁ:ﬁ‘?#)ir GRS '\*9(;%.?115&3%3&)
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Overall Perception of IPCC



i 2015 - 56%

16%**
- - 22% _ 0/a%
Quite positive T 250 2014=60%
23% 2013 - 57%
| 5 S
Halt-half C26%r 220, Top reasons: \
0
4 ' 6% Negative ) _ \ 1) IPCC is fair enough
it ti .—_5%* egative Top reasons: (2013 - 10%: 2014 -
Quite negative e 2016 - 13%* 1) IPCC is not fair and 11%; 2015 - 12%; 2016
. 2015 - 10%0** impartial - 9%)
7%* 2015 - 1%; 2016 - 4% L
Negative || 30/| 5%« 2014 - 6% ( ’ 2 2) IPCC is independent
\_ 2% 2013 - 4%) 2) Low efficiency enough
= (2013 - <1%; 2014 - 1%; (2013 - 14%; 2014 -
%*7%* 2015 - 2%; 2016 - 4%) 12%; 2015 - 11%; 2016
Don't know / hard to say 8% - 8%)
6% 3) IPCC’s work does not N _
bring an impact 3) Intuition / Impression

0% 10% 20% \(2015 1%; 2016 - 3%)/\/Pef50na| feeling /

**p<0.01, *p<0.05 (2015 - 2%:; 2016 - 7%)

WM 2016 Base = 1002 ___-

2015 Base = 1,013 Mean score 3.9 3.8%*
2014 Base = 1,037

2013 Base = 1,007 Base 943 955 965 930

[Q17] Overall speaking, do you think IPCC’s image is? (Read out options, ONE answer only)
FREAR REETEEE R R2F TR niE- E)



-30%
20152016 20152016 20152016 20152016 20152016 20152016
18- 29 30-49 50 or above Primary or below Secondary Tertiary or above
Age Education level

2016 Base =175 2016 Base = 361 2016 Base = 456 2016 Base =235 2016 Base =478 2016 Base = 281
2015 Base =182 2015 Base = 373 2015 Base = 457 2015 Base =238 2015 Base = 484 2015 Base = 285

Ce
[Q17] Overall speaking, do you think IPCC’s image is? (Read out options, ONE answer only) **p<0.01, *p<0.05 = Posm\_/e "
EMER CEE TLEE, WY NE R P E- ) Negative %



13%**

0
M 14%

Intuition / impression / personal feeling

IPCC members have sufficient and professional
knowledge to monitor and review

IPCC fulfills its duties

10%**

10%**
' 8%*

IPCC's image/name is positive

IPCC has high transparency

IPCC provides a heIRfuI_ monitoring
system/mechanism

IPCC's work brings an impact

12%

IPCC's structure gives people confidence 130>

1 5%
O/ **
No / little bad news about IPCC 1 g 9%
1 17%

IPCC has sufficient authorization to fulfill its duties

IPCC has high efficiency

™ 2016 Base = 515 Other positive answers

2015 Base = 569 -
2014 Base = 623 1%

Don't know / hard to say 1 13%

[Q18a] [Only ask respondents who have answered “Positive” and “Quite positive” in Q17]|Why do you think it is “Positive” or “Quite
{ ot read ot options, ' S &

170 2] ?2@ 3 2?2 (3AH E %> viF §9%)




IPCC has low efficiency
IPCC's work does not bring an impact

IPCC has low transparency

IPCC might take sides with police officers when
monitoring or reviewing cases

No trust in IPCC's independence

IPCC doesn't have suffic(:jien_t authorization to fulfill its
uties

Comments/reports about IPCC are negative

Don't think IPCC members have sufficient and
professtional knowledge to monitor and review

Other negative answers

"™ 2016 Base = 133
2015 Base =105
2014 Base = 64
2013 Base =43 **p<0.01, *p<0.05

Don't know / hard to say

29%

24%0**

- 38%

45%
28%**

35%

26%*

|
]L 1%.

1 5%

11%

11%

0%

8%

10%

20% 30% 40% 50%

[Q18b] [OnIy ask respondents Who have answered “Negatlve” and “the negatlve" in Q17]

Why do you think it is “Negative” and “Quite
T R0 52 (2F E k0 VE S T)



Very much satisfied

2806** 2015 - 40%
Quite satisfied 2014 - 39%

Half-half 32%

31%

Quite dissatisfied Dlssatlsfled
| st zios | I A N
{ccaticfi 2015 - 159%%** N34 33m 3%
Very much dissatisfied 2014 - 9% score
. 150 Base 812 877 855

Don't know / hard to say "3%**

21%

2015 Base = 1,012

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
I "™ 2016 Base = 1,000
2014 Base = 1,033 **p<0.01, *p<0.05

[Q19] Are you satisfied with the performance of IPCC? (Interviewer to probe intensity)
i TEEE  REARRERI?(PEERALR)



10-19 Meanscore  62.5+/-1.2  60.3+/-1.4* |56.1+/-1.5 **
1_
2 Base 952 954 949
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

2016 Base = 949 (excluding respondents opted for “don’t know / hard to say”)
2015 Base = 954 (excluding respondents opted for “don’t know / hard to say”)
2014 Base = 952 (excluding respondents opted for “don’t know / hard to say”)  **p<0.01, *p<0.05

[Q20] Please use a scale of 0-100 to rate your level of satisfaction for IPCC, with 0 indicating very much dissatisfied, 100 indicating very much
satisfied and O meaning half-half.
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Hope IPCC can handle cases in a fair, impartial an
transparent manner

Hope IPCC can improve its transparency

Hope IPCC can do better

Hope IPCC can become an independent organization /
handle complaint cases directly

Hope IPCC can increase its efficiency
Hope IPCC can monitor HK Police Force's work effectively
Hope IPCC will keep up with its good work

No expectation / don't know / hard to say

| 2016 Base = 1,002
2015 Base = 1,005
2014 Base = 1,028
2013 Base = 1,001 **p<0.01, *p<0.05

J
11%
11%**

Note: items mentioned by
less than 5% are not shown

22%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

[Q21] Lastly, what are your expectations on IPCC? Any more? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)
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Concluding Remarks



» The methodology of this annual survey conducted b
the same as that of previous three surveys, all significant changes in
public opinion are not due to methodological shifts.

» The continued polarization of the political environment over the year past,
and people’s changing attitudes towards the Hong Kong Police Force
following the Occupy Movement should be the most important factors
causing changes to IPCC’s image profile over the year past.

e OQverall, IPCC still maintains a fairly positive public image, as 81% of our
survey respondents having heard of IPCC, 95% could give it a
satisfaction score averaged at 56.1 marks, and 52% perceived IPCC
positively, roughly translating to “quite positive” overall.



» However, compared to one year ago, , :
dropped. In terms of perceived performance, net satisfaction has dropped
from 25 to 10 percentage points, while satisfaction rating dropped from
60.3 to 56.1. People’s net confidence in IPCC and the two-tier police
complaints system have dropped from 20 percentage points to just 5 and 6,
and people’s net perception of IPCC has dropped from 46 to 38
percentage points, and the drop is especially significant among the
youngest and most educated respondents.

» A four-pronged image profile analysis shows that IPCC is perceived as an
Independent and impartial/objective organization, but not that efficient
nor transparent. A worrying trend is that significantly more people than
before are rating these four aspects negatively.



« Upon probing, two attributes seem to have a ;
independence and impartiality. On independence, 63% were aware that
IPCC is entirely independent of the Police, 46% considered IPCC had
acted independently in monitoring and reviewing public complaints of
the Police. However, on impartiality, a lower percentage of 40%
considered IPCC had done its work impartially and objectively. Looking
ahead, 36% hoped that IPCC could handle cases in a fair, impartial and
transparent manner.

o As society continues to become polarized, and attitudes towards the
Hong Kong Police Force politicized, the monitoring and reviewing of
public complaints against the Police will continue to pose big challenges
to the IPCC in the years to come.




http://hkupop.hku.hk



http://hkupop.hku.hk/
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